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United States C0u;d; of Appeals
Eleventh Circuit

S6 ForsythSb:ellt.. N.W.
Atlanta. (/er)tgia 30303

r-sn P003 HST

Qt-Lober 26, 2000

In Il.::plying Give NUllIbl't
OfCMe AM Name. ofPsrti••

MEMORANDUM TO ALL ADDRESSEES;

NO. 00-10510 GREENBERG V5. NATIONAL GEOGRAPffiC SOCIETY

Pursuant to the Court's dircedon, dcfi::.u4;wlJdppeUee, Mlndspape. is directed tosupplemeat the::
record byproviding this court with a cupy ofl'he copyright registration certificate andthe deposit
=terial~ pertnining to the Mlndscape Program ("Program-) (1.e.• the subject of the ~shriDk~

wrap" license) portion of the National GeographicCD-ROM Product (~PrOduct").

Further, the parties arc diMltc:d, under separate cover, to provide this court with copies of any
agreements between Greenberg and the NlluuIllll Geographie Society nSociel:Y~) in which
Greenbergagued to permit the Society to U5e 1l1~ phutographs 1Jl Narlonal Geographic Magazine
("Magazine"). The pll.rtic3 should also pruvhle this court wilh a copy of the letter in. whien
Greenberg requested the Socictytransfe:r all rlghts in his pictures back to him, as well as provide
a copy of the dOCUIDem: In which. the Society traslSfcITCt} those rights bacil; to him, If any of these
documents are already in the record, the: parties ~huuld proviae the applicable citations to the
record, lIS WI'Il.

Additionally, the parties and lUIlici arc directed to t1le supp!l:mema1 briefs, not to exceed 15pages,
!1n the following two !Ss\1es:

(l) Assuming, arguendo, that the language of 17 U.S.C. SeI."t.201(c) is ambiguous
andIo!;' subject to irl1:l<rpreUltion, and it is hc:1pfuJ to luuk to the legislmive history
for clarification, please discuss the following excerpt Irum H.lt. Rep. No. 94-1476
(1976,): "Under the language oftb.i1l clause...~nb\i$hl:r'could n2t,l:~etho
contribution itselfor~d~t [the cOiln:ibutiouTW ll. P#Ji anlliology or entirely
cliffe.re-.nt magazlne or other t:QUcc:tl",,,, 'Wtr,~. ~(CD,lphaliis illlded). Speci1ic;illy,
address whether the Product in its entirety rcp!;'cscnts a ~Hew collective work;" WIthin
the purview of that legislatiVe history.

Tu-SHIID I.I.P 1 P... DCZ

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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(2) Addressthe issue ot whether a.change in the medium (from print in digital) fOJ: The
collecuve setof individual issues of the Magazine (ear.h of which constitutes a collective
wurk), hltewated together with the Moving Sequence and the Program c:oIlSt1tutes a
uew produee, in a new medium, in a new market, that transcends the publisher's
privilege in Sect. ZOl(C).

00\-27-00

EacllplJrty and amicus shall have 20 days from the date of this notice in which to $ubmit to the
Court I.1lt! requesteddocuments andsupplemental briefs, Theseitems mustphysicallybe received
in lbb office by the due date (November 15, 2000). .

This notice is being senr to counselby f;u;:siIoile transmission. A hard copy of this noticewill also
be placed in Utt: mail for eeuasers tiles. If there are any questions regarding theabove, please
contact the Clerk's office immediately.

Sincerely,

THOMAS K. KAHN, Clerk

BY: Brenda ij. McConnell. Manager f:tr6
CaseClosing/(404) 335-6209

Reply I.U BrendaMcConnell at the abovenumber or Jenifer Alexander at (404) 335-6172.
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WASHINGTON, D. C. a0036

; .
(b) one hulf of the above rate pc~ day for days ~pcnt in t,uvel

(including a,r~nging Or waiting fol:' travel)1 on standby, 1n the field
er olsElwh\u:BI or ill conllu1ting with NC5 oditon (" ed1to. i d duys").

2) Your cQmpensutlon ill Ilubject to thQ following p.ovisions:

1) This aS$ignment wi~l extend for 20 dnys. Your compensation will

be at the tato of:

(a) $J50 pBr day for d",y:J GpQnt ohootins or in field I:l3Selll"ch
(i.C., ,escarch diro~tly gQr~ane to producing the cvvQ(age)1 and

3) mien "orking for NOS. you will ~arefully avoid doing similar work
for publications ~hlch NOS would consider to be editorially competitive
with n. 'iou will advise NOS I?romptly of IIny· posr;ible conflict ol.
interest that Ill")' dev<llop. 'tou also ",ill tllke care not to ll'Cllnt allY
prepu~llc8tion intc~vie"a or assist in 4ny woy 1n the preparation of nny
prepuvlication article~ or other press coverage 1n any med1\tm which "ould
,cuMI the subjolct maUer,· editorial content 01' thu achcd\Jlin~ of on
assignment, article or sto.ry for t.he,l'llltiol"lal Geographic Sodety.

(a) Woek beyond the anticipated 4ssignrocnt day~ mentioned abovo
wIll be compensated at tho same ds.:I.1y ratcs ;IS abcve- S!lQuld 1t
become necossary to CKtend this aGllignmont for additional days, you
must got authorizution to do GQ trom tho Dirocl:o. of Photography. thQ
Alishtartt D1J::ector of photography or the Illustrations Editor
assignod to the project.

(b) 'l:he totd compenlillt.ion paid to you for thh assil;\runent "ill
be appUad as...;i.nst thl' po.ge rute. of $300 a Plll;\O for the N"tlonnl
Geogtnphic !'Iagazine, or 0. mlnilnUlll of $100 a transpil,ency, wh!chcvcl:
io grelltor.

This lette~. when signed by both ~artie$, will constitute your
agreement as u ~reelance photogrupher.~ith the National GeographiC Society
("NOS II ) to pllotogJ;'aph l'~nt.Qlop }led rad;(IQS738) for N"t:lonlll GIlQBrnphic

Mognz:lne.

Hr. Jerry Greenberg
uU~O S.W. 92nd 5ttcct
Mi~ni, FL 33156

Apr-2S-00 02:32pm From-

KtHT J. ~OB£R5ntli June l~, 1989
'" IISI.utlD!JII~'Q. (II PlooroU.lI'Kr
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4) By this Agreement you warront to NGS that publicdtion of any
photogtaphs taken by you on this a~$ignm8nt will not ~nfringe upon any
tight of ptivacy, copyright or any other proprietaty right of a third
P&tty.

5) All photographs taken by you under this Agreement will be
coneidered a5 specially commissioned for use by NGg dnd upon. creation all
rights. including the copyright nnd world ·publication rights, to these
photographs will automatically, by virtue of this A8r~~ent. b~ deemed
trandetred exclus.ively and indefinitely to NGS. SUbject to the. following
provis ionln

7) While you arB on NGS assignment. NGS will payor reimburse yOU for
all reasonable expenses and will 8upply you with film ~nd processing. At
the close o~ this assignment you will provide NGS with a diary of your
activlties while on assignment. including an accurate ~nd complete record
of the people and pla~8a represented in your photographs. A final
accounting of expenses. supplies, etc. for an assignment will be due to
NGS no later than two weeks after the work on that assignment is finished.
Failure to recon~ile expense/supply accounts witb NGS in a t~mgly manner

.may impede p~yrncnt ~f £ee3.

B) You, work on thiS asslgnment will not be cons ide ted complete until
50 indicated by the. !llulltrl1tions Editor. At the end of the assignlfient
you will deliver to NGS all photogtaphs you have taken on this assignmQnt
us well as complete captions for your photographs. 10u will be available.
foe a projection session with the editor to e~plain your work. If you ore

HIIT-119 POOS

June 14, 1989-2-Hr. Je~ry Greenbetg
(Penn~kamp Reef fark/U05738)

(a) all photograph~ will be returned to YOu along with all rights
to said photographs unde~ the follOWing conditionSl (i) nona may b~

made ~vailabl~ to anyone fot pUblication until Di~ty days after NOS
haa published its selections; (i1) it is understood that any
necessary rights clearance or release for non~NGS publication is you:
independent responsibility; and (iii) NOS may make and retain copies
of some ",f the photogtaphs ("reference selects") fo. reference
purposes only in its Illust~ations Library;

(b) you grant to NGg without additional charge the right to USe
your name, likeness and biographical material in connection with tho
publication of any photographs tetained by NOS under this Agreement;

(c) NGS may crop your photographs.

6) You undertake all work under this Agreement as an independent
contractor. NGS assumes no responsibility for your health, safety or
property or that of any person accompanying or assist~ns you. While on
assignment in th~ field you will be covered by NGS's accident insurance
policy, which provides a payment of $200,000 to you in the event of total
disability or to your beneficiary, specified beloW, in the ovent of death,
and lesser cover~ge for other injuric~. The policy also provides up to
$10,000 for .c~cess medlcnl coverage, i.c. for costs beyond those covered
by your own personal accident nnd health coverages. The above coverage is
restricted to you alone.
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,

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
(Penne~amp Reef Park/P057JS)

June 14, 1989

..

you vill be paid a fea of $175 pc~

9) ~li5 Agreement cannot be modified except by written instrument
signed by both of us•.

call~d back for editorial connultaticn,
day plus expenses.,

If the foregoing is acceptable, please sigo nnd return the enclosed
copy of the Ag~eemant to me.

Sinr.:erdY.l°un.
NA'l'~/:="liIC~Clm
By~1frW.....Q.~

Kent J. Kobersteen

Dute t.f.3/- S;;:ll- B~~
SQcial SlIcudty/

hderal IUn

~ EJ'J.'f'Y GitfeJJ8~6-
Check tQ be Written

to the Order of

@.J tiR"A.Y GtteeN'SEf((jr-
Credit Line .to read
ALL. R16H7S R~SERVEO

(for NOS records):
Executed copy received:

Date

KJK/mllc



---- ----------- -------------- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

Apr-2S-0D 02:33pm From-

"
T-IIS nos HII

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036

RoeEIH s. PATTOH
ILLUS-Tt-AUj)1IS ~glT¢lII

May 9, 1990

· . .~

I
I

\
I

, " .

Mr. J~rry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd Street
Miami, Florida 33156

Dear Jerry:

Bnclosed is our check in the amount of $3,000 in payment for
the one-time use of your two panoramas and one stock photograph
with our upcoming Pennekamp Reef Eark article. Enclosed also is
our voucher with an itemization of' the transparencies and rates.
\~e will retain the originals of the 1991. "wall" panorama in our
files for safety, as before.

The rema~n~ng published photographs are from the 1989
assignment and payment has already been made to you through the
minimum guarantee. Under the terms of the' assignment, the
originals of the published pictures will be returned to you as
soon as they have been video disked fOr our files. The yellow
boxes and workbox will be returned shortly as well;

Hope all is well with you.

Robert S. Patton
Illustrations Editor

!.." ,

RSP/j
Ene.: check ~269421/$3,OOO

voucher 1125980



$3,000.00

25980

$ 500.00

Total.:

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Stock: JG-978

" THEATiACHED CHECK ISIN SEm.EMeNT of nEMS LiSTED BELOW. II' INCORRECT. PLEASE RETURN THISVOl)CHEfl WITH CHECK.

SEVENTii:li:NTI'l ""D M STREgTS. N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

NA.TIONAl.,'GEOGRAPHIC $OCIF'TY

r
I ~r. Jerry Greenberg

6840 s.W. 92nd Street
~iami, Flor~da 33156

Apr-2S-00 02:3dpm rro,,-

, "

Panoramas: JG-260
J(;-261
JG-262
JG-263
JG-d264an
JT2-23
JT2-24

payment. J:or the one-time repl:oduction .ights to two panoramas,
one made up of 5 color t.ransparencies and one u~de up of 2 color
transparenc~es, at the rate of $1,250 per panorama, appearing in
the Pennekamp Reef article in National Geographic Magazine...... $2,500.00

and payment for the one-t~me rep.oduction .ights to one stock
photograph at the .rate of $500 per photograph. appearing in the
Pennekamp Reef article in National..Geographic :Magazine••••••••••
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J~nuary 1~, 1990

Mr. Robert Patton
NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC MAGAZINE
Washington D.C. 20036

, .
Dear Dab:

r-119 POlO

~XHIBIT .c--.
. ,

HI1

'. ,

I

By now, you have probablY ~ade you final selection on t~e photos
yOU ~ill be using on the Pennekamp Park story. I have enclosed
a copy of an assignment or copyright on ,the three major pieceB
that I havo done for the maga~ine. 1hey arc P~NNEKAMP PARK
(Janu~ry, 1962), SHARKS (February, 1968) and~ ISLAND (May ,1971).

If you intond to use any photographs f~om the original Ponnokamp
Park picco, the proper' copyright crodit should now road:

~19621 1990,Jorry Greenberg. Al~ rights reserved

Any ather photographs of mine which will be used in the article
should bear ~ho copyright credit of;'

G)1990, Jorry Greenberg. All rights rose!ved

Tha~' you On taking care or tho above matters for mo. AS you know,
copyrights al.",e very important to me. -In fact I am now filling out
the propor RE form for tho Januar1, 1962 m~tel."ial, as it has been
28 yeal."s £ro~ its £~rst publi~ation.

,There is one ~o~e'item I want' to check with yoU on. I understand
that it is a practice of your nc~s rcleQse department to place
pieces with tho outside media about forthcoming articles'that
will appear in the National Geographic MagaNinc. I would apPl."cciate
it if you would advise this department not to release any of my
phatogl."aphs to the outside media for this purpose. This ~s not a
matter of mone1 or'the fact that I do not want t~ promote our"
;Centur" will will bo coming out ;l.n the JUly )..990 J.ssue. My only
concorn an this matter is the problem of nowspap,ers ~nd magaNincs
getting my material trom the Geographic and plaeing theSe photographs
in thcir picture "mo,gue" and hl;lving' unauthoJ:'i:l.ed, use of them
lilt", on. "1 have had some problems lYith aevcr-aL newspapers some
yenrs ago and do not wilnt to go thrQugh this a.ggrnvo.tion again" .,

: "

"



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
The Bond Buyer - 08/14/2000
Copyright (c) 2000 American Banker, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Moody's Investors Service has rated the National Geographic Society's
first-ever public debt offering. The $24.27 million of tax-exempt
variable-rate revenue bonds, expected to sell Aug. 17, garnered a rating
of Aa2NMIG-1 from Moody's, but has not been rated by Standard & Poor's
or Fitch. John C. Nelson, a senior vice president in Moody's public
finance group, said the 501 (c)(3) organization is planning to use the
Series 2000 bond proceeds mainly to fund renovations and equipment
upgrades at its headquarters building in the District of Columbia.

Although the society, which he described as one of the oldest and most
successful not for-profit organizations in the country, has considerable
balance sheet assets, Nelson said Moody's gave the bonds an Aa2 rating
because sales of its core product, National Geographic Magazine, and its
U.S. membership base, are not growing. Although there is great overseas
potential for its products, it is not clear if the society will be able
to capture it, he said. The underwriter in the deal is Morgan Stariley
Dean Witter, and the bonds are due to mature in 2014.

http //www.bolldbuyer.com
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CERTIFICATE OF COPYRIGhjlEGISTI?ATION

Tills certificate, issued under the seal 01 1I1e Copyri[jht
Olllce in accordance with tho provisions 01 seclion 41 O(a)
ollille 17, United Slates Code, attests Ihal copyright reg­
istrailon has been made lor tho work identified below. Tile
information ill (his certillcale has been made a pari of the
Copyrighl Ollice records.

C~Ye...-.--L-~-

u.ORMVA
UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT OFFICE

HEGISTrtATJON NUMUEB

VAu
VA

EFFECTIVE DATE OF HEGISTHATlON _.

MAR 111991
Monlh VC;\f

PREVIOUS OR ALTERNATIVE TmES T

PUOUCATION AS A CONTH.WU"nON illhis work W.15 published ;\5'" contribuuon 10,\ pCriodlC;li, seri,ll. or (o:: c,,\:tio.'. r.i ....c iuf"nllalivlI "w\j~ lhe
collective work in which the contribution appeared. Title o( Collective Work T

If published in 01pcrtodlcal or serial gtvc: Volume T Number Y 1&6\11: Dolle T

NOTE
Undor lhe law.
lhe °avlhnr o

"I ~

DYes

C{No

NATUIIE Of AUTHORSHIP

NAME OF AUTHOR T

tf

llridly describe nature of the mollcn.d created by this author in which copyri&ht is cLlimed. T

ierry Greenberg'shot these phot~grDph3 in summer of 1989
DATES OF DIIITII AND DEATII
Year IJom T YeMDied v:

DATESOF U!KnI AND DEATII
YCM Uom T Yc.l!Died T

OncOy describe nalu~ ol the materi.ll crested by thls .author in which copyright is cLlimed. T

----o 'res

o No

o 'res

o No

WJ$ this contribution to the work .1
"work made for hio:"r

W.lS thi,scontribution to the work ,I
"work made lor hirc"?

NATURE OF AUTHORSHIP<Sl
N

=-=C:'.::~ "'N"'"A'"'M"""E":O"'F:-'A"""'"tr::r"'"II'"'O'"'R-T-------------------------=:-=-:-=======----­
::.._~:.:.:~ .
:::'...:.~ I-

"""'-:==-:-=,-,-,--,,--~_;_==~c:=~7":7.=_:=_==_==:;_::_--. ==-==,...,-;-===;;-=:====:=-:-::=-

·fU
.-'l
CJ
ru
..n
.-'l
cr­
CJ

NATURE OF AUTHORSHIP Urieny describe nature of the malerial created by this author in which copyri&ht is claimed, T

~>, '" .. ' "!l
UJ:.J ONEDEPOSIT RECEIVED
~a ":,.,;~::' .. -. ~
I-- UJ ' ;

o::rnrwo DEPOSITS RECEtV(O

"==""=-,,..,.-=--;-;----:---;--=---;---;--:-:----:--i~~
~. >-u"''W",,=oc=='''''''==;c------~u:: rlEMlTIANC( NUMU(fl AND OAI E..

00
c

TRANSFER If the cl,limanl(s) named heI'C in apace <I Me different (rum the author(s) namcJ
in SIMCC: 2, give a brief statement or how-the d,l11ri.lnl(S) obtaincJ ownership oC thecopyri{;htoT'

~:w;s::;;:::;:::~";::"~«~:::::'Z:;:;w::;~:;~~:::::;:;::;::::::~«:~:::;~~;::::;:;:;:::::::;:;:~:::_x:;;m:::=.:;;;;;::~:::;:~;:;::::W::::::::::;::~;:;_::$:;:_;;:;;:«:;:;::::::;;:;:::::::;:::;:::::::::::;::::m;:::::~";'.;::·.;~:::::;;;;:::;~:;:;*:::;~;:::<,;:': :;:; :;:;:;~:;;::AA:::::::;:::;::~:y~:_<::;::_:<-;:;:;:;:::::;::w;:_;;:;::t;'»».u....u.....:,m~:~;'*;,:;:;:::::::-"':;7,7,~.;:;:~;;::::.;~'*:*:·:;~*~:.:v:.~~:;,» ;:;:;:;;;:~;;:-~

N"'h YEAR IN WlIlCH CREATION Of THIS . DATE AND NATION 'OF FIRST PUU'L1CATION Of TIllS PAlmCULAR WORK
;;·:Jt WORK WAS COMPLETED Thl. Inform-liOn CompI4l\f1 thl.lnIOfm-Uon )0-

M\ x·~K~. ' 1989: mu.1 ~ given ONLY It thl.....ork Month t Day )0---- YC;Jr, )0------
::;~~:~,,"::i.~;r ..rc Year In III C"M. h.. boHmpubU.~, .... N,11ion
::.:;:;.:;:~:*::;:;:;:;:::.~:;:~;.$~~~~:;::::;::::;:::~::::~W:<::~::::?i::;:::;:;:'"~~~,;:.~::::::;:;:;:,:;:;:~::..::'y.;:::,*'~:;:::;::~};::::;:;~:<:&.:<:;::;;:,m'*«:x:;:~~~:m~~:.::::;:;:;.wk.x...~.:>::i:::~: :~:;~ :::;:::;~::k~:~: ~;:; :::;:i$"~::; :v..;~;;'AA'_S~%>w~;W'"7~..»~~;.»7AI);.»'~.;'::~~'$t~~t

&::~ COPYRIGHT CLAIMANT(S) Name and address must be (jivcn even If the d,limo1ntis lhf' . APPUCATION HECEIVED
.;f:·W same .1$ the author given In space 2.T " • ':: '. ' •

a~@~ Jerry Greenberg
~ 6840 SW 92nd street

SCQ instructions ., l' 156
belorccomplcling ~1~am~, F or~du 33
lhis space,

, . o' J





WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036

SUZANNE DUPRE July 3, 1989
CORPORATE COUNSEL

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd Street
Miami, Florida 33156

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

The National Geographic Society hereby assigns to you all right,
title and interest, including copyright, in the following photo­
graphs that were selected for the Society's permanent collection:

U.S. National Parks - Virgin Islands
File No. JG-964
Date: October 1965

U.S. National Parks - Virgin Islands
File No. JG-975
Date: October 1965
Published in Treasures in the Sea, p. 13

U.S. National Parks - Virgin Islands
File No. JG-976
Date: October 1965

U.S. National Parks - Virgin Islands
File No. JG-984
Date: October 1985

Sincerely yours,



..." -

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036

SUSAN A.SMITH
DIRecToR or SUPPORT SERVIces

PHOTOGRAPHY

July 10, 1989

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 s.w. 92nd Street
Miami, Florida 33156

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

I am happy to be able to return to you four of your photo­
graphs that were originally part of your 1965 Virgin Islands
coverage and that were retained for our permanent collection
to offset a minimum guarantee.

A letter from Suzanne Dupre assigning copyright to .you is
enclosed.

Sincerely, •

Su,~~~
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SUSAN A. SMITH
OIRCCfOR or SUPPORT SUVICC$

PHOTOGRAPH'

July 10, 1989

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd Street
Miami, Florida 33156

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

I am happy to be able to return to you four of your photo­
graphs that were originally part of your 1965 Virgin Islands
coverage and that were retained for our permanent collection
to offset a minimum guarantee.

A letter from Suzanne Dupre assigning copyright to ·you is
enclosed.

Sincerely, •

'S~~~~
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Settlement Proposal - Counts I and II

(1) The Society will pay to the Greenbergs the sum of$42,000.00. That sum is inclusive ofall
legal expense to date that is related to the claims in Counts I and II.

(2) Additionally, the Society will pay to the Greenbergs each year the sum of$1,000.00 as a
license fee for.the continued use by Educational Insights, Inc. of the disputed images inits
product. The fee for 1998 will bepaid with the amount stated in (1) above. Fees for any
subsequent years will be paid by January I ofeach year oflicense. The license will expire at the
end of each year and no further fees will be required upon receipt bythe Greenbergs of a sworn
statement by anofficer ofEducational Insights, Inc. or the Society that all manufacture,
distribution and sale of the product containing the disputed images has ended.

(3) In order to safeguard against any future problems, the Society (and itsaffiliates, if
applicable) will promptly provide to Mr. Greenberg a visual inventory of all photographs created
originally by him, or any copies or derivatives that the Society is holding inits files, archives,
libraries. databases or elsewhere. Mr. Greenberg will thereupon, utilizing the inventory, identify
all such items for which heholds copyright and for which hecan demonstrate such copyright or
other proprietary right, and provide such identification to the Society. The Society will provide
written assurance that no photographs oritems so identified will ever bepublished, distributed,
licensed, sold or otherwise utilized by the Society, or by others with its consent orparticipation,
without a prior written agreement with Mr. Greenberg.

(4) Copyright inthe disputed images in the Educational Insights product will be assigned to Mr.
Greenberg bytheSociety. Such assignment will notbeeffective as to any other images
contained inthat product.

(5) Upon satisfaction ofthe items listed above, the Greenbergs are willing to execute a limited
release applicable to the matters addressed inCounts I and II.



WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036

SUZANNE DUPRE July 3, 1989
CORPOR....l( COUNSel.

Mr. Jerry Greenberg
6840 S.W. 92nd Street
Miami, Florida 33156

Dear Mr. Greenberg:

The National Geographic Society hereby assigns to you all right,
title and interest, including copyright, in the following photo­
graphs that were selected for the Society's permanent collection:

U.S. National Parks - Virgin Islands
File No. JG-964
Date: October 1965

U.S. National Parks - Virgin Islands
File No. JG-975
Date: October 1965
Published in Treasures in the Sea, p. 13

U.s. National Parks - Virgin Islands
File No. JG-976
Date: October 1965

U.s. National Parks - Virgin Islands
File No. JG-984
Date: October 1985

Sincerely yours,


